

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Case Nos. 8-RD-1976; 6-RD-1518; 6-RD-1519

DANA CORPORATION (EMPLOYER)

and

CLARICE K. ATHERHOLT (PETITIONER)

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO (UNION)**

METALDYNE CORPORATION (EMPLOYER)

and

ALAN P. KRUG and JEFFERY A. SAMPLE (PETITIONERS)

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO (UNION)**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Butzel Long
John N. Raudabaugh
150 W. Jefferson
Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48226

McGuire Woods
J. Robert Brame III
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

Varnum Riddering Schmidt Howlett
Dennis M. Devaney
Suite 810
201 North Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933

ATTORNEYS FOR THE *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Current Law Regarding Employee Free Choice.....	3
A. The Act’s Explicit Guarantee and Protection of Employees’ Right of Free Choice.....	3
B. Exclusive Representation is Established by Designation or Selection by NLRB Supervised Secret Ballot Election or Voluntary Recognition.....	5
C. Privileges of Recognition – By Statutory Mandate or Board Creation	8
Argument.....	11
A. Employees Must Have an Uncoerced Right to Choose or Request a Collective Bargaining Representative to Protect Their Statutory Right of Free Choice.....	11
1. The Extensive Protections Attendant to Board-Conducted Elections.....	14
2. The Lack of Protections Incumbent in Voluntary Recognition Schemes.....	16
B. In Balancing the Employee’s Statutory Right of Free Choice and the Policy of Preserving Bargaining Relations, the Board Must Adjust the Scales Acknowledging the Inferiority of Indicators of Majority Status Other Than By Board Supervised Secret-Ballot Elections.....	19
C. An Agreement Reached Between a Union and an Employer Prior to Obtaining Employee Signatures to Recognize the Union Should Majority Status Be Achieved is Void and/or No Voluntary Recognition Bar Should Attach.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A: <i>Amici</i> Members of the U.S. House of Representatives.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aaron Bros. Co.</i> , 158 N.L.R.B. 1077 (1966).....	18
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	5
<i>American Safety Equip. Corp.</i> , 234 N.L.R.B. 501 (1978) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds,</i> <i>American Safety Equipment Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 643 F.2d 693 (10 th Cir., 1981).....	2
<i>Armour & Co.</i> , 13 N.L.R.B. 567 (1939).....	11
<i>Atlantic Limousine Inc.</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1025 (2000).....	15
<i>Bernhard-Altman Texas Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	24
<i>Brooks v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	passim
<i>Brown City Casting</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 848 (1997)	14
<i>Brylane, L.P.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. No. 65 (2002).....	24
<i>Dal-Tex Optical</i> , 137 N.L.R.B. 1782 (1962).....	7
<i>Division v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....	19
<i>DTR Industries, Inc.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 833, (1993)	18
<i>Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. No. 140 (2003)	17, 22, 23
<i>Fessler & Bowman, Inc.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. No. 122 (2004)	19
<i>General Box Co.</i> , 82 N.L.R.B. 678 (1949).....	11
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 138 N.L.R.B. 435 (1962).....	14
<i>Harsco Corp.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 157 (2001).....	7
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	24
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. No. 148 at 2-3 (2004).....	19
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers v. NLRB</i> , 366 US 731 (1961)	5, 24
<i>Kalin Construction Co.</i> , 321 N.L.R.B. 649 (1996).....	14
<i>Keller Plastics E.</i> , 157 N.L.R.B. 583 (1966).....	2
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	2, 5
<i>Levitz Furniture Co of the Pacific</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 717 (2001).....	6, 12, 19, 20
<i>Linden Lumber v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	2, 11, 19
<i>Majestic Weaving</i> , 149 N.L.R.B. 1523 (1964)	13, 24
<i>MGM-Grand Hotel</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 464 (1999).....	17
<i>Midland National Life Ins Co.</i> , 263 N.L.R.B. 127 (1982).....	16
<i>Midwest Pipe & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 63 N.L.R.B. 1060 (1949)	16
<i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 N.L.R.B. 362 (1968).....	15
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 770 (2002).....	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cayuga Crushed Stone</i> , 474 F.2d 1380 (2 nd Cir.) (1973).....	17
<i>New Otanni Hotel & Garden</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1078 (2000).....	24
<i>NLRB v Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	2
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).	5
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int'l Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 n. 12.....	10
<i>NLRB v. Del Rey Tortilleria</i> , 823 F.2d 1135 (7 th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Peerless Plywood Co.</i> , 107 N.L.R.B. 427 (1953).....	15
<i>Precision Prod. Group</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 640 (1995)	7
<i>Republic Aviation Corp v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	4, 5
<i>Rollins Transportation System</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 793 (1989)	9, 18

<i>San Diego Gas & Electric</i> , 325 N.L.R.B. 1143 (1998).....	8
<i>Seattle Mariners</i> , 335 N.L.R.B. 563 (2001).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Sewell Mfg.</i> , 138 N.L.R.B. 66 (1962); <i>supplemented</i> , 140 N.L.R.B. 220 (1962).....	2, 14
<i>Siemens Manufacturing Co.</i> , 322 N.L.R.B. 994, n.2 (1997).....	16
<i>Sir Francis Drake Hotel</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 638 (2000).....	3
<i>Smith’s Food & Drug Centers</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 844 (1996).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Sunrise Rehabilitation Hospital</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 212 (1995).....	14
<i>Times Square Stores Corp.</i> , 79 NLRB 361 (1948).....	24
<i>White Plains Lincoln Mercury</i> , 288 N.L.R.B. 1133 (1988).....	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157 (2004).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (1) (2004).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(b) (1) (A) (2004).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B).....	11
29 U.S.C. §§152(5), 157, 159 (2004).....	5
29 U.S.C. §§158(a) (5), (b) (3), (d) (2004).....	6
29 U.S.C. §§159(a) (2004).....	5
29 U.S.C. §§159(c) (2004).....	6
29 USC § 159(c) (1) (2004).....	8
29 USC § 159(c) (3) (2004).....	8

Other Authorities

<i>An Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases</i>	6, 7
Arizona Republican, p. 1D (June 30, 2004).....	17
Business Wire (Nov. 20, 2003).....	17
Daily Labor Reporter, p. C-1 (Sept. 6, 2000).....	17
Detroit Free Press (Feb. 26, 2003).....	17
<i>Gissel and the Right to Challenge Majority Status</i> , 10 Lab. L.J. 65 (1988).....	11
<i>Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1935</i>	4
<i>Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947</i>	4
<i>Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935</i>	4
McFarland & Bishop, <i>Union Authorization Cards and the NLRB: A Study of Congressional Intent</i> , Admin. Pol’y and Judicial Rev. 2 (1969).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. Rules and Regulations and Statements of Procedures</i> , U.S. GPO (2002), Section 102.69.....	7
<i>Organizing Experiences Under Union – Management Neutrality and Card Check</i> Institute for the Study of Labor Organizations, George Meany Center for Labor Studies, February 1999.....	2
<i>Remarks of AFL-CIO President John J. Sweeney</i> , AFL-CIO Executive Council Meeting, March 10, 2004.....	2
<i>The Law of Voluntary Recognition Agreements</i> ,” 54 Lab. L.J. 4 (Winter 2003).....	17
Wall Street Journal (Jan. 31, 2002) at C1.....	12

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Case Nos. 8-RD-1976; 6-RD-1518; 6-RD-1519
